
 
 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 

400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
April 15, 2024 

 
Via Electronic Filing 
Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
 Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc.  

Docket Nos. R-2023-3042804 (Water) and R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater) 
 I&E Letter – Not Filing Main Brief 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

 
Please be advised that the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) will not be 

filing a Main Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.  
  

Copies of this letter are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate 
of Service.  Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

 
 Sincerely, 

 
  
 
 

Scott B. Granger  
 Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
 PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
 (717) 425-7593 
 sgranger@pa.gov  
 
SBG/ac 
Enclosure 
 
 
cc: Administrative Law Judge Steven K. Haas (via email – sthaas@pa.gov)   

Administrative Law Judge Alphonso Arnold III (via email – alphonarno@pa.gov)  
  Per Certificate of Service 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v.  
 
Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc.  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

Docket Nos.  R-2023-3042804 (Water) 
R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater) 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Letter dated April 15, 2024, in the 

manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Served via Electronic Mail Only  
 

ALJ Steven K. Haas 
ALJ Alphonso Arnold III 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
sthaas@pa.gov 
alphonarno@pa.gov 
 
 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  
Phillip D. Demanchick, Jr., Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 N. Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for CUPA 
 

Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
swebb@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.  
Erin L. Gannon, Esq.  
Jacob D. Guthrie, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
OCACUPA2023@paoca.org 
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Oleg Chuchin 
89 Webster Avenue, Unit A 
Jersey City, NJ 07307 
readypads@gmail.com 
 
 
Christ R. Nielsen 
Community Utilities of Pennsylvania 
513 Gandolf Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
cnielsen4u@yahoo.com 
 
 
John Hoopingarner 
1110 Long Lake Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
jwhoop@ptd.net 
 
 
Rose Cocklin 
2104 Tamiment Lane 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
tintofrose@aol.com 
 
 
Michael John Sanfilippo 
503 Dwalin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
michaeljsanfilippo@gmail.com 
 
 
Rafail Kovalenko 
2138 Wilderland Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
dmitrykov@outlook.com 
 
 
Jenny Howard 
212 Hobbit Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
djandjenny@gmail.com 
 

Christine Corbissero 
221 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
turkeyhunter333@gmail.com 
 
 
Scott Furey 
212 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
furiousvicky1@aol.com 
 
 
 
Christina G. Boers 
157 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
christina.boers82@gmail.com 
 
 
George Lingg 
417 Underhill Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
glingg52@gmail.com 
 
 
Gregory Leone 
213 Thistlebrook Court 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
gregleone@msn.com 
 
 
Natalie Ortiz 
106 Thorin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
natalie.e.ortiz@gmail.com 
 
 
Cassandra Kramer 
1321 Sterling Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
cassierovitti@hotmail.com 
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Monica Wagner 
314 Hyland Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
monica.wagner4@gmail.com 
 
 
Ernesha Bolden 
119 Sundew Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
ehollo3609@aol.com 
 
 
 
Petricia Perville-Davy 
448 Deborah Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
pp.perville@gmail.com 
 
 
Nanette De Bartolo 
1215 Woodland Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
nanettedb1@gmail.com 
 
 
Susan and Stilianos Nikolaou 
111 Tomnoddy Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
susankostelnik@hotmail.com 
 
 
Brian Anthony Fenimore 
1433 Henry Drive 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
bfenimore10@comcast.net 
 
 
Dave Fardig 
Bureau of Labs 
1498 Sawmill Road 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
dfardig@pa.gov 

Lynn Buckingham 
981 Bell Aven 
Teaneck, NJ 07666 
lynn.buckingham@gmail.com 
 
 
Daniel McKoy 
Community Utilities of Pennsylvania 
151 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
lisabj115@gmail.com 
 
 
Rene Bressant 
204 Gollum Lane 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
rbjrcd@gmail.com 
 
 
Christopher Williams 
1604 Russell Drive 
Downingtown, PA 19335 
cwilliams10@gmail.com 
 
 
Denise Cooper 
109 Thorin Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
hotspursproductions@gmail.com 
 
 
Ryan Ellison 
167 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
ellisonhomebuy@gmail.com 
 
 
Craig Morris 
4205 Woodacre's Drive 
East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 
motorman_18301@yahoo.com 
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Anna Majewski 
209 Thistlebrook Court 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
kurzatwarz1@yahoo.com 
 
 
Anna Paryzki 
212 Gollum Lane 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
ppemail@msn.com 
 
 
Richard and Susan DiPiazza 
215 Withywindle Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
impact451@hotmail.com 
 
 
Grazyna Paryzka 
217 Oakenshield Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
ppemail@msn.com 

Larisa Shin 
507 Gandolf Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
larisa shin@yahoo.com 
 
 
Brian Morrison 
500 Killi Way 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
bmorrison@me.com 
 
 
Joseph Bellantoni 
425 Underhill Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371 
joebellan@earthlink.net 
 

 
 
 

Served Via First-Class Mail Only 
 

Maureen Madden 
Northeast Delegation 
325 Main Capitol Bld 

P.O. Box 202115 
Harrisburg, PA 17120-2115 

 
 
 

 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov  


